
abc 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Ethics Committee 
 

Time and Date 
9.30 am on Tuesday, 10th March, 2015 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 5 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2014 
 

(b) Matters Arising 
 

4. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

5. Proposed Amendment to Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted 
Members  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

6. Review of the Operation of the Code of Conduct for Employees  (Pages 
35 - 54) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

7. Review of Lord Mayor's Gifts and Hospitality  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

8. Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality  (Pages 61 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

9. Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality  (Pages 73 - 88) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

10. Review of Operation of Ethical Standards in Parish Councils  (Pages 89 - 
104) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

11. Committee on Standards in Public Life:Annual Report for 2013-14  
(Pages 105 - 120) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

12. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2015/16  (Pages 121 - 128) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

13. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Monday, 2 March 2015 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Gurdip Paddan 024 7683 3075 
 
 
Membership: Councillors A Andrews, C Fletcher, D Gannon, P Hetherton (Chair) and 
K Mulhall 
 
Independent Member: Mr K Sloan 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Gurdip Paddan 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072 
Email: gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Friday,  

29 August 2014 
 
 

Present: 
Members    Councillor P Hetherton (Chair) 

    Councillor C Fletcher  
    Councillor K Mulhall 

 
Employees (by Directorate) 
Resources:    C Bradford, C Forde, G Paddan 
 
Independent Person:  K Sloan 
 
Mr Sloan was welcomed to the meeting. 
 

Public Business 
 
1. Apologies  

 
Councillor Andrews 
 

2. Declaration of interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
3.1 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014  
 

a) The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014 were signed as a 
true record.  
  

3.2 Matters Arising  
 

a) There were no matters arising. 
 

4. Code of Conduct - Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services), which updated members of the Committee on alleged and upheld 
breaches of member Codes of Conduct on a national and local level. 
 
The report made reference to a number of national cases in respect of disclosure 
of confidential information, declarations of interest and bringing the office of the 
local authority into disrepute.  Further discussions ensued on being transparent 
and having the understanding of addressing questions to circumvent disclosing 
confidential information; this was considered to be a training matter.  Whilst 
members were provided with training on confidentiality, it was noted that the 
general public would benefit from being advised that confidential matters were not 
there to prohibit information being made available.  Conside
[...]
s received in this 

municipal year to date. 
 

7. Work programme for the Ethics Committee  
 
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services), advising that at the last meeting held on 20th February 2014, the 
Committee approved a work programme for the Municipal Year 2014-15.  This 
report provided the Committee with an opportunity to review the work programme 
and make any changes/amendments. 
 
The report made reference to the Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in 
the Council’s Constitution and included the consideration of matters which were 
relevant to the ethical governance of the Council. Members considered the Work 
Programme as per the appendix and agreed to the listed items for discussion for 
this municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee reviewed the work programme 
attached as Appendix 1 (to the report) and agreed to the items listed for 
consideration. 
 

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
(Meeting closed at 12.20pm) 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Ethics Committee

 
 

 

 10th March 2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A- Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Code of Conduct Update 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 This report updates members of the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation 
to the ethical behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with 
regard to Code of Conduct issues. It also sets out actions taken in connection with Code 
of Conduct matters arising from the previous meeting of the Committee.  

           
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
  

1.   Note the cases determined under the new
[...]
nd therefore could 
be reasonably regarded as bringing his office or authority into disrepute - the 
decision of the Panel was as follows:-  
  
Resolved  
(i)  - That Councillor S be reprimanded.  
(ii)  - That the Hearings Panel publish its findings in respect of Councillor S’s conduct.  
(iii) - That the Hearings Panel reports its findings to Council for information.  
(iv) - That the Hearings Panel recommends to the Leader of the Council that 

Councillor S holds no Cabinet position or any Chair’s position for the 
remainder of the current municipal year.  

(v) - That the Hearings Panel instructs the Monitoring Officer to arrange and 
conduct appropriate   training for Councillor S.  
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



abc                             Public report 
Ethics Committee

Council 

 
 

 
Ethics Committee                                                                                                    10th March 2015 
Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities)                                                              26th March 2015 
Council                                                                                                             Date to be confirmed    
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Councillor Philip Townshend, Policing and Equalities  
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Not applicable 
 
Title: Proposed Amendment to Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 At its meeting on 29th August 2014, the Ethics Committee considered a report on the Code of 
Conduct during the course of which it decided that it should recommend to Council that the Code of 
Conduct should be amended to draw members’ attention to the requirement not to disclose 
confidential information. This report provides the Committee with suggested wording for an 
amendment and asks the Committee to consider the wording and make recommendation to full 
Council.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. The Ethics Committee is recommended to:  

(1) consider the proposed additional wording for the Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted 
Members; and  

(2) recommend to the Cabinet Member, Policing and Equalities that he recommends to full 
Council that it  approves the additional wording to the Code and that Part 4A of the Council’s 
Constitution is amended accordingly.  

 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2. Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) is recommended to:  
 
(1) Recommend to Council that it approves the additional wording to the Code of Conduct and 
that Part 4A of the Council’s constitution is amended accordingly. 
 

3. Council is recommended to approve the additional wording to the Code and that Part 4A of the 
Council’s Constitution is amended accordingly.  

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members with proposed amendment 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 

         None 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?  
No  

 

Will this report go to Council?  

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26



 

 

Report title: Proposed Amendment to Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1  At its last meeting on 29th August 2014 the Committee considered a report on the Code of 

Conduct. The Committee resolved, among other things, to consider amending the Code to 
make it clearer to members their responsibilities with regard to not disclosing confidential 
matters. Officers were asked to draft an amendment to the Code and bring it back to this 
meeting for the Committee to consider. 

 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1  The Code of Conduct has been re-drafted to include some additional wording in parag
[...]
 Cabinet Member:  
N/A-  Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Review of the Operation of the Code of Conduct for Employees 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 In its work programme for 2014/15 the Committee has decided to review the operation of the 
Code of Conduct for Employees and to consider any review recommendations.  This report sets 
out the current Employees’ Code of Conduct in full and gives some back ground to its use and 
updating.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to:  

(1) consider the current Code of Conduct for Employees ; and  
(2) make any recommendations on the content of the Code or its usage as it thinks 

appropriate.  
 
 
List of Appendices included:  
 
Appendix 1: Code of Conduct for Employees 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 

         None 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  

 

Will this report go to Council?  

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

 3 

Report title: Review of the Operation of the Code of Conduct for Employees 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Committee’s terms of reference include “monitoring the operation of the Code of Code 

for Employees and making appropriate recommendations to the relevant body”. The 
Committee’s work programme includes an item for this meeting to review the operation of 
the Code of Conduct for Employees over the last 12 months and to consider any review 
recommendations.   
 

1.2 Attached at Appendix 1 to this report is the Code of Conduct for Employees.  
 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1   The Code of Conduct for Employees was amended by full Council in January 2014 as part 

of the overall review of the Constitution. In particular, a new section on the use of social 
media was added along with additional wording concerning the wearing of name badges.  
The changes came into operation in July 2014. The new section on social media can be 
found at Section 12 of the Code and additional text on name badges is found in paragraphs 
17.2 and 17.3. New text is underlined.  

 
2.2    All employees are made aware of the Code and where to find it. Training is available in 

certain aspects of the Code. The Code is regularly referred to during disciplinary 
procedures involving employees. 

 
2.3     At present the Code is being reviewed by officers as part of a wider review of HR policies.  

Members are asked to consider whether there are any parts of the Code that they would 
like to see amended or revised. Any comments or recommendations that the Ethics 
Committee makes in connection with the content of the Code will be fed back to officers 
undertaking the review.  

 
 

2 Results of consultation undertaken 
 
There has been no consultation on this report. .   
 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1  If the Committee makes any recommendations as to changes in practice, these will be 

reported back to officers carrying out the review of the Code.  
 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 

 
 There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within this 

report. 
 
5.2 Legal implications 
 
 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. However, reviewing the 

operation of the code of conduct for employees will help to demonstrate that the Council 
continues to monitor and review ethical standards within the Council. 

Page 37



 

 4 

 
6. Other implications 
 None 
 
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 

priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Loca
[...]
with gifts and hospitality for elected members. The Committee decided that 
it would like to review the procedure for accepting and registering Gifts and Hospitality and to 
view details of gifts and hospitality received in the current Municipal Year. This report sets out the 
current practice in relation to gifts and hospitality received by the Lord Mayor and the gifts 
received to date.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to:  

(1) consider the current practices for recording gifts and hospitality received by the Lord 
Mayor; and  

(2) make any recommendations on changes to those practices that it considers appropriate.  
 
 
List of Appendices included:  
 
None  
 
Other useful background papers: 
 

         None 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  

 

Will this report go to Council?  

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

 3 

 
 
Report title: Review of Lord Mayor’s Gifts and Hospitality 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1   At its last meeting on 29th August 2014 the Committee considered a report on a review of 

the procedure for dealing with gifts and hospitality for elected members. The Committee 
decided that it would like to review the procedure for accepting and registering gifts and 
hospitality offered to the Lord Mayor and to view details of gifts and hospitality received in 
the current Municipal Year. This report sets out the current practices and gifts received to 
date.  

 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1   At present there is no formal, approved policy on the receipt of Gifts and Hospitality by the 

Lord Mayor. However, an informal policy has developed over many years and is applied by 
the Lord Mayor’s Office to Gifts and Hospitality received. Each year,
[...]
ynch Place and Regulatory 
Team Manager 

Resources 17.11.14 20.11.14 

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Finance: Carolyn Prince  Finance Resources 28.11.14 08.12.14 

Legal: Christine Forde Assistant Director Legal 
and Democratic 
Services 

Resources 28.11.14 10.12.14 

Director: Chris West Executive Director 
Resources 

Resources 10.12.14  

 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 
 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Ethics Committee

 
 

 
 10th March 2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A-  Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Review of Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 In its work programme for 2014/15 the Committee has decided to review entries in the Registers 
of Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality for the first 6 months of the municipal year and to consider 
current practices. This report sets out the current practice in relation to Gifts and Hospitality 
received by officers and the gifts and hospitality received from 1st May to 31st October. It also 
includes an extract from the Employees’ Code of Conduct which sets out guidance for employees 
on the acceptance of gifts or hospitality.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to:  

(1) consider the current practices for recording gifts and hospitality received by officers ; and  
(2) make any recommendations on changes to those practices that it considers appropriate.  

 
 
List of Appendices included:  
 
Appendix 1: Extract from Code of Conduct for Employees: Gifts and Hospitality  
 
Appendix 2: Table of Gifts and Hospitality received by Officers; May to October 2014  
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 

 2 

Other useful background papers: 
 

         None 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by 
[...]
4. The Committee is asked to 
consider the declarations  

           
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

 
1. consider the gifts and hospitality register entries received from 29th August 2014 to 13th 

February 2015. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1:  Declarations of gifts and hospitality received between 29th August 2014 and 13th 
February 2015  
 
Other useful background papers: 
 

          None 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



 

 2 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 

Page 74



 

 3 

 
Report title:  Review of Members’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
 
1.1 The Ethics Committee has, as part of its work programme, decided to review on a regular 

basis the declarations of gifts and hospitality made by members. Appendix 1 contains 
copies of all declarations received from members from the date of its last meeting (29th 
August 2014) to 13th February 2015. 

 
 
2.  Options considered and recommended proposal 

 
2.1   The declarations received are attached as Appendix 1. In total eleven forms have been 

received from five individual elected members. There have been no requests by members 
of the public to view the register during this time. 

 
2.2    The Committee is recommended to consider the declarations made since its last meeting. 
          
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 None.  
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
  

Any recommendations of the Committee will be implemented within an appropriate time 
frame.  
 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 

 
 There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within this 

report. 
 
5.2 Legal implications 

 
Members are required to declare Gifts and Hospita
[...]
 

Resources 16.02.15  

Adrian West Democratic and 
Member 
Services 
Manager 

Resources 16.02.15  

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

     

Finance:  Carolyn Prince  Finance Resources 20.02.15 27.02.15 

Legal: Christine Forde Assistant 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services 

Resources 16.02.15 17.02.15 

Director: Christine Forde on 
behalf of Chris West 

Executive 
Director, 
Resources 

Resources 16.02.15 17.02.15 

Page 76



 

 5 

Members: Councillor 
Hetherton 

Chair, Ethics 
Committee 

Elected Member   

 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



 

 6 

Appendix  
 

 

Page 78



 

 7 

 

 
 
 

Page 79



 

 8 

 
 
 
 

Page 80



 

 9 

 

 
 
 

Page 81



 

 10 

 
 
 
 

Page 82



 

 11 

 

 
 
 

Page 83



 

 12 

 
 
 

 
Page 84



 

 13 

 
 
 
 

Page 85



 

 14 

 
 
 
 

Page 86



 

 15 

 
 
 
 

Page 87



 

 16 

 

Page 88



abc                             Public report 
Ethics Committee

  

 
 

 
Ethics Committee                                                                                             10th March  2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A- Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Not applicable 
 
Title: Review of Operation of Ethical Standards in Parish Councils  
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
At its meeting on 29th August the Committee asked for a report back to this meeting on how 

parish councils operate and the operation of the ethical standards regime in parish councils 

within the city. In particular, the Committee asked for information about whether the parish 

councils within Coventry have any information on their websites about how to deal with 

complaints, their register of interests and other information such as parish precepts and members 

allowances.  

Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to consider the report and decide whether any further 
work on this topic should be undertaken. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None  
 
Other useful background papers: 
 

         None 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



 

 2 

No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  

 

Will this report go to Council?  

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



 

 3 

Report title: Review of Operation of Ethical Standards in Parish Councils  
 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1  At its last meeting on 29th August 2014 the Committee asked for a report back to this 

meeting on the operation of the ethical standards regime in parish councils within the city. In 
particular, the Committee asked for information about whether the parish councils within 
Coventry have any information on their websites about how to complain about parish 
councillors, their register of interests, and general information relating to parish precepts and 
members allowances.  

 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1  Status and Functions of Parish Councils  
 
2.1.1 Parish councils are the most local tier of elected local government. The size of parishes, 

their electorates and spending power vary from one council to the next. Parish councils can 
adopt one of a number of different ‘styles’ such as ‘village’, ‘town’, ‘neighbourhood’ or 
‘community’ council  but they remain as parish councils and the style adopted has no effect 
on the status or legal powers available to the council.  Much of the workings of parish 
councils is still governed by the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
2.1.2 There are around 9,500 parish councils in England but these only cover a
[...]
soon as the interest becomes apparent; and  

Page 101



 

 14 

b. I will not participate in any discussion or further discussion of an item of business or in any 
vote or further vote taken on that item which affects or relates to the subject matter in which I 
have an Other Relevant Interest at any meeting at which I am present and I will leave the 
room where the meeting is held while any discussion or voting takes place.  
 
Signed:>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>..  
 
Full name:  
 
Date: 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 102



 

 15 

 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Ethics Committee

 
 

 
 10th March 2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A-  Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: 
Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report for 2013-14 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 

 This report is to outline the matters raised in the Annual Report for 2013-2014 of the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life to inform the Ethics Committee of relevant matters of concern in their 
work area on a national level. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to  
 

(1) note the content of the report and consider any points upon which it may wish to take 
action; and  

 
(2) request the Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services to continue to monitor the 

national picture as regards standards and report back on any issue which may be of 
relevance to the Council on a local level. 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Extracts from the Annual Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 2013-2014 
 
 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 11



 

 2 

Other useful background papers:  
 
Ethics in Practice: Promoting Ethical Conduct in Public Life (July 2014)-available at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/336976/2902536_
CSPL_EthicsInPractice_acc.pdf  
 
Ethical Standards fo

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 9.30 am on Tuesday 

10 March 2015

Present:
Members Councillor P Hetherton (Chair)

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor C Fletcher 
Councillor K Mulhall

Employees (by Directorate)
Resources: J Bilan, C Bradford, C Forde, G Paddan

Independent Person: K Sloan

Apologies: Councillor D Gannon

Public Business

19. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

20. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2015 were signed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising.

21. Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services, which provided an update on national issues in relation to 
the ethical behaviour of elected members and local position in Coventry with 
regard to Code of Conduct issues.  It also set out the actions taken in connection 
with the Code of Conduct matters arising from the previous meeting of this 
Committee.

The report indicated that the Monitoring Officer had received three new 
complaints, since the last meeting of the Ethics Committee.  It was noted that all 
complaints had been handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol.

The Committee gave consideration to training and ways of encouraging members 
to attend.  It was suggested that the Monitoring Officer draft an email for the Chair 
to circulate to all members on the importance of attending training sessions.  The 
comments received from Mr Ken Sloan were considered.

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



– 2 –

22. Proposed Amendment to Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted 
Members 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services on the proposed amendment to the Code of Conduct for 
elected and co-opted members.  At the meeting held on 29 August 2014 the 
Committee had considered a report on the Code of Conduct during the course of 
which it was decided that it should recommend to Council that the Code of 
Conduct should be amended to draw members’ attention to the requirement not to 
disclose confidential information. The report provided the Committee with 
suggested wording for an amendment and the Committee considered the wording 
and made recommendation to full Council.

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee recommend to the Cabinet Member 
for Policing and Equalities that he recommends to full Council that it 
approves the additional wording to the Code and that Part 4A of the 
Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly; following approval by full 
Council.  

23. Review of the Operation of the Code of Conduct for Employees 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services on the operation of the Code of Conduct for Employees and 
considered review recommendations made at the meeting.  The report set out the 
current Employees’ Code of Conduct in full and provided some back ground to its 
use and updating.

The Code of Conduct for Employees was amended by full Council in January 2014 
as part of the overall review of the Constitution and all employees were made 
aware of the Code and where to find it. The report noted that the current Code was 
being reviewed by officers as part of a wider review of HR policies.  The 
Committee considered the position of politically restricted posts and the 
implications.

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee include the Review of the Operation 
of the Code of Conduct for Employees on the Work Programme for the 
municipal year 2015/16 and an update on the current review of the Code. 

24. Review of Lord Mayor's Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services on the review of Lord Mayor’s gifts and hospitality.  The 
report noted that at the last meeting held on 29 August the Committee had 
considered a report on a review of the procedure dealing with gifts and hospitality 
for elected members and the Committee had decided that it would like to review 
the procedure for accepting and registering gifts and hospitality offered to the Lord 
Mayor.  Also to view details of gifts and hospitality received in the current 
Municipal year together with the current practices and gifts received to date.  
However, it was noted that there was no formal, approved policy on the receipt of 
gifts and hospitality by the Lord Mayor and an informal policy had developed over 
the years and this has been applied by the Lord Mayor’s Office to gifts and 
hospitality received.



– 3 –

RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised 
at the meeting, the Committee noted the report and made no changes to 
current practices.

25. Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services regarding the entries in the Registers of Officers’ gifts and 
hospitality for the first six months. The report set out the current practice in relation 
to gifts and hospitality received by officer; between 1 May to 31 October.  It also 
included an extract from the Employees’ Code of Conduct which set out the 
guidance for employees on the acceptance of gifts or hospitality.

RESOLVED that after consideration of the report and the matters raised at 
the meeting the Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality be updated and presented at 
the next meeting.

26. Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services, which set out details of declarations of gifts and hospitality 
made by members since the Committee last reviewed these at its meeting on 29 
August 2014.  The report noted that in total eleven declaration forms had been 
received from five individual elected members and there had been no requests by 
members of the public to view the register during this period.

RESOLVED that the gifts and hospitality register entries received from 29 
August to 13 February be noted.

27. Review of Operation of Ethical Standards in Parish Councils 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services on how parish councils operate and the operation of the 
ethical standards regime in parish councils within the City.  In particular, the 
Committee had requested for information about whether parish councils within 
Coventry had any information on their websites on how to deal with complaints, 
their register of interests and general information such as parish precepts and 
members allowances. 

The report noted that there are around 9,500 parish councils in England but these 
only cover about 30% of the population and they are mainly found in rural areas.  
Within Coventry there are two parished areas: Allesley and Keresley and they 
each meet around eight times a year.  Both Parish Councils had adopted the Code 
of Conduct as required by the Localism Act 2011.  Neither of the Parish Council 
had any information on their websites about how members of the public could 
complain about councillors.  Both had information about how to contact the Parish 
Clerk.



– 4 –

RESOLVED that:

a) The report be noted.
b) The Monitoring Officer to contact both Parish Clerks in terms of 
publishing information on their website on the process of making a 
complaint against a councillor and that regularly updating Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests forms by parish councillors would be good practice.

28. Committee on Standards in Public Life: Annual Report for 2013-14 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services, which outlined the matters raised in the Annual Report for 
2013-14 of the Committee on Standards in Public Life to inform the Ethics 
Committee of relevant matters of concern in their work area on a national level.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

29. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services, which suggested areas of work for the Ethics Committee for 
the Municipal year 2015-16.  The Committee considered the draft work 
programme and requested that the following item be included in the work 
programme - Review of the Operation of the Code of Conduct for Employees

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee reviewed the work programme 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report and agreed to the items listed for 
consideration with the addition of ‘Review of the Operation of the Code of 
Conduct for Employees’ to the work programme for the first meeting in the 
2015/16 municipal year.

30. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)


